Section 47-5-1205, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 184 

amended as follows: 185 

47-5-1205.  (1)  The State Prison Emergency Construction and 186 

Management Board shall provide for the construction and shall 187 

equip additional housing and necessary support facilities for one 188 

thousand two hundred sixteen (1,216) medium security male 189 

offenders and for two hundred (200) male offenders sentenced 190 

to * * * evidence-based programs for the benefit of inmates at the 191 

South Mississippi Correctional Institution.  The department may 192 

house offenders not sentenced to * * * such programs in the two 193